5. Implementation of this section is subject to authorization of funding for the purposes of this section by the legislative council.*

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Approved May 14, 1998

CHAPTER 1192

MINIMUM TERM OF INCARCERATION FOR FELONY DOMESTIC ABUSE ASSAULT S.F. 2385

AN ACT relating to the mandatory minimum term of incarceration for felony domestic abuse assault.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 708.2A, subsection 6, paragraph b, Code Supplement 1997, is amended to read as follows:

b. A person convicted of violating subsection 4 shall be <u>sentenced as provided under</u> <u>section 902.9, subsection 4,</u> committed to the custody of the director of the department of corrections, shall serve a minimum of one year of the sentence imposed, and shall be assessed a fine of at least seven hundred fifty dollars. The person shall be denied parole or work release until the person has served a minimum of one year of the person's sentence. Notwithstanding section 901.5, subsection 3, and section 907.3, subsection 3, the <u>sentence</u> <u>person</u> cannot be <u>receive a</u> suspended <u>or deferred sentence or a deferred judgment</u>; however, the person sentenced shall receive credit for any time the person was confined in a jail or detention facility following arrest.

Approved May 14, 1998

CHAPTER 1193

SOLID WASTE — TONNAGE FEES AND STANDARDS AND CRITERIA FOR LANDFILLS S.F. 2413

AN ACT relating to exemptions from and reductions in solid waste tonnage fees for certain persons and the installation and use of scales by sanitary disposal projects.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 455B.304, subsection 15, Code Supplement 1997, is amended to read as follows:

15. The commission shall adopt rules which require all sanitary landfills disposal projects

^{*} Funding authorized at the legislative council meeting held on June 23, 1998